
RESOLUTION NO. ______

RESOLUTION GRANTING 18 ARTS AND CULTURE PROJECT 
GRANTS FOR 2024: $6,251 TO NEVADA HUMANITIES; $6,185 TO 
NOTE-ABLE MUSIC THERAPY SERVICES; $5,919 TO THE BOARD OF 
REGENTS, NEVADA SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION ON BEHALF 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, RENO LILLEY MUSEUM OF ART; 
$5,852 TO PIONEER CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS; $5,852 TO 
LATINO ARTE AND CULTURE; $5,786 TO THE HOLLAND PROJECT; 
$5,653 TO ARTS FOR ALL NEVADA; $5,520 TO RENO LITTLE 
THEATER; $5,453 TO NEVADA GAY MEN'S CHORUS; $5,387 TO THE 
RENO BIKE PROJECT ON BEHALF OF KWNK RENO COMMUNITY 
RADIO; $5,320 TO RENO JAZZ ORCHESTRA; $5,254 TO SIERRA 
NEVADA BALLET; $5,254 TO RENO CHAMBER ORCHESTRA; $5,187 
TO BLACK WALL STREET RENO; $5,054 TO A.V.A. BALLET RENO; 
$4,988 TO THE HOLLAND PROJECT ON BEHALF OF LAIKA PRESS; 
$4,788 TO NEVADA MUSEUM OF ART; AND $4,655 TO LAKE TAHOE 
SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL, ALL TO PROVIDE ARTS & CULTURE 
PROGRAMS, EVENTS, AND SERVICES IN RENO IN THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF $98,358. (ROOM TAX)

WHEREAS, the City of Reno may grant funds, subject to conditions, to a nonprofit 
organization created for religious, charitable, or educational purposes pursuant to NRS 268.028 
when such expenditure provides a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the City; and,

WHEREAS, on November 27, 2023, the Reno Arts and Culture Commission reviewed the 
recommendations of the Grants Committee, which met on November 2, 2023, to review the grant 
applications identified in Exhibit A, and recommended approval of grants to the following 
nonprofit arts and culture organizations: 

 $6,251 to Nevada Humanities, Inc. for A Black Springs Homecoming Film Series
 $6185 to Note-Able Music Therapy Services for Inclusive Performance Opportunities for 

People with Disabilities
 $5,919 to The Board of Regents, Nevada System of Higher Education on behalf of the 

University of Nevada, Reno Lilley Museum of Art for The Counter/Self Exhibition
 $5,852 to Pioneer Center for the Performing Arts for Pioneer Center Youth Programs
 $5,852 to Latino Arte and Culture for LGBTQIA+ Latinx bilingual play
 $5,756 to The Holland Project for Work in Progress
 $5,653 to Arts for All Nevada for Artist in Residency Program
 $5,520 to Reno Little Theater for RLT 2024 Education Program
 $5,453 to Nevada Gay Men’s Chorus for NGMC’s 14th Season Finale and 15th Season 

Kick-Off



 $5,387 to The Reno Bike Project on behalf of KWNK Reno Community Radio for 
Community Voices Series

 $5,320 to Reno Jazz Orchestra for RJO Mentor Program and Jazz Workshop
 $5,254 to Sierra Nevada Ballet for 2024 Reno Ticketed Performance Season
 $5,254 to Reno Chamber Orchestra for Northern Nevada HOPES partnership
 $5,187 to Black Wall Street Reno for Sole Embracers
 $5,054 to A.V.A. Ballet Theatre for 2024 Classical Ballet Productions
 $4,988 to The Holland Project on behalf of Laika Press for Workshop Series
 $4,788 to Nevada Museum of Art for Art Afternoon: Workshop and Social for Seniors
 $4,655 to Lake Tahoe Shakespeare Festival for D.G. Menchetti Education Programs, 

InterACT Workshop Series

WHEREAS, the City of Reno finds the grants will enable recipient organizations to
substantially benefit the inhabitants of the City by providing arts and cultural programs, 
projects, events and educational opportunities; and,

WHEREAS, the attached form of agreements provides proper conditions for the grants;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Reno approves grants to the 
organizations listed above, to be used as designated in and subject to the conditions as set forth in 
agreements with the recipient organizations to be in the attached form.

Upon motion by Council Member                                , and seconded by Council Member
                               , the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted this ________ day of 
                               , 2023, by the following vote of the Council:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

APPROVED this            day of                                , 2023.

______________________________________________________

HILLARY SCHIEVE
MAYOR

ATTEST:

_______________________________________________

MIKKI HUNTSMAN
CITY CLERK


